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Table 1
Total Population by Census Year
Cebu City, 1970 to 2010

Decennial Total Population

Census (in thousands}
1970 3471
1580 450.3
1990 610.4
2000 718.8
2010 866.2
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Barangays (Number: 80)

Population

Name Code Urban/Rural
(as of May 1, 2010)

Adlaon 72217001 Urban 3,647
Agsungot 72217002 Urban 1,981
Apas 72217003 Urban 22,566
Babag 72217004 Urban 4,451
Basak Pardo 72217005 Urban 17,756
Bacayan 72217006 Urban 14,021
Banilad 72217007 Urban 9,903
Basak San Nicolas 72217008 Urban 34,313
Binaliw 72217010 Urban 2,722
Bonbon 72217011 Urban 5,014
Budla-an (Pob.) 72217013 Urban 5,100
Buhisan 72217014 Urban 13,032
Bulacao 72217015 Urban 26,820
Buot-Taup Pardo 72217016 Urban 2,203
Busay (Pob.) 72217017 Urban 11,335
Calamba 72217018 Urban 12,417
Cambinocot 72217019 Urban 2,658
Capitol Site (Pob.) 72217020 Urban 15,308
Carreta 72217021 Urban 11,211
Central (Pob.) 72217022 Urban 1,568
Cogon Ramos (Pob.) 72217023 Urban 3,337
Cogon Pardo 72217024 Urban 7,805
Day-as 72217025 Urban 4,851
Duljo (Pob.) 72217027 Urban 16,387
Ermita (Pob.) 72217028 Urban 8,291
Guadalupe 72217029 Urban 60,400
Guba 72217030 Urban 4,771
Hippodromo 72217031 Urban 9,673
Inayawan 72217032 Urban 28,329
Kalubihan (Pob.) 72217033 Urban 563

Kalunasan 72217034 Urban 22,737
Kamagayan (Pob.) 72217035 Urban 2,061
Camputhaw (Pob.) 72217036 Urban 21,765
Kasambagan 72217037 Urban 8,389
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Barangays (Number: 80)

Name

Kinasang-an Pardo
Labangon

Lahug (Pob.)

Lorega (Lorega San Miguel)
Lusaran

Luz

Mabini

Mabolo

Malubog

Mambaling

Pahina Central (Pob.)
Pahina San Nicolas
Pamutan

Pardo (Pob.)

Pari-an

Paril

Pasil

Pit-os

Pulangbato
Pung-ol-Sibugay
Punta Princesa

Quiot Pardo

Sambag | (Pob.)
Sambag Il (Pob.)
San Antonio (Pob.)
San Jose

San Nicolas Central
San Roque (Ciudad)
Santa Cruz (Pob.)
Sawang Calero (Pob.)
Sinsin

Sirao

Suba Pob. (Suba San Nicolas)
Sudlon |

Sapangdaku

Code

72217038
72217040
72217041
72217042
72217043
72217044
72217045
72217046
72217048
72217049
72217050
72217051
72217052
72217053
72217054
72217055
72217056
72217057
72217059
72217060
72217062
72217063
72217064
72217065
72217066
72217067
72217068
72217069
72217070
72217071
72217073
72217074
72217075
72217076

72217077

Urban/Rural

11

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Urban

Population
(as of May 1, 2010)
14,382
31,643
35,157
11,178
2,530
16,923
1,649
21,842
2,441
32,162
5,227
1,409
1,807
12,103
1,503
1,412
8,591
5,185
5,539
2,357
22,270
21,659
11,865
13,526
2,010
5,704
6,240
4,870
2,522
7,831
2,111
3,871
9,628
2,461

6,904



Barangays (Number: 80)

Population

Name Code Urban/Rural
(as of May 1, 2010)
T. Padilla 72217078 Urban 8,113
Tabunan 72217079 Urban 1,951
Tagbao 72217080 Urban 1,951
Talamban 72217081 Urban 28,278
Taptap 72217082 Urban 1,741
Tejero (Villa Gonzalo) 72217083 Urban 15,204
Tinago 72217084 Urban 6,554
Tisa 72217085 Urban 35,600
To-ong Pardo 72217086 Urban 3,986
Zapatera 72217087 Urban 3,317
Sudlon 11 72217088 Urban 3,579
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K 2-4 FHHNT A K
Barangays (Number: 28)
Population
Name Code Urban/Rural
(as of May 1, 2010)

Alfaco 72234001 Rural 2,921
Bairan 72234002 Rural 1,772
Balirong 72234003 Rural 3,918
Cabungahan 72234004 Rural 1,176
Cantao-an 72234005 Rural 5,133
Central Poblacion 72234006 Urban 933
Cogon 72234007 Rural 3,583
Colon 72234008 Urban 4,227
East Poblacion 72234009 Urban 544
Inoburan 72234010 Urban 5,104
Inayagan 72234011 Rural 7,832
Jaguimit 72234012 Rural 2,071
Lanas 72234013 Rural 2,374
Langtad 72234014 Rural 6,900
Lutac 72234015 Rural 3,879
Mainit 72234016 Urban 2,695
Mayana 72234017 Rural 1,295
Naalad 72234018 Rural 2,700
North Poblacion 72234019 Urban 2,866
Pangdan 72234020 Rural 4,643
Patag 72234021 Rural 1,167
South Poblacion 72234022 Urban 4,459
Tagjaguimit 72234023 Urban 2,302
Tangke 72234024 Urban 4,652
Tinaan 72234025 Rural 4,129
Tuyan 72234027 Rural 10,705
Uling 72234028 Urban 4,470
West Poblacion 72234029 Urban 3,121

(o . 7 ¢ U e ititR)
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Section 2. Declaration of Policies. -- It is hereby declared the policy of the State to
adopt a systematic, comprehensive and ecological solid waste management program
which shall:

(f) Encourage greater private sector participation in solid waste management;

Section 17. The Components of the Local Government Solid Waste
Management Plan. — The solid waste management plan shall include, but not limited to,
the following components:

(I) Privatization of solid waste management projects -- The plan shall likewise
indicate specific measures to promote the participation of the private sector in
the management of solid wastes, particularly in the generation and
development of the essential technologies for solid waste management.
Specific projects or component activities of the plan which may be offered as
private sector investment activity shall be identified and promoted as such.
Appropriate incentives for private sector involvement in solid waste
management shall likewise be established and provided for in the plan, in
consonance with Section 45 hereof and other existing laws, policies and
regulations; and

B 7T, BEEE A INHNICES LT 2011 4F 4 H © 441 2031 5 “No Segregation, No
Collection” 12T, 472< & H4EM 30% DREEMEIF BENRENTW5D,
TIZAF 7O 3RICEALTIEL, 20183 FICEE LA DS 7 AF v 7 a v B 7 y
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X7 2-6  [City Ordinance No.2343 |

CEBU CITY GOVERNMENT policies and programs for a sustainable city

¢. City Ordinance No. 2343 No Plastics Saturday Ordinance
(note: to be expanded to a 2™ day after 1 year of implementation; part of measures
to manage waste plastics that clog up waterways and/or end up in landfills)

Regulation: No use during Saturdays;
customers may bring recyclable bags
{with incentives for the latter)

HDPE

Centralized recovery bin

Delivery of collected waste plastics
to recyclers or manufacturers of
plastic shopping bags
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HERE(ZO1) HERE(ED2)
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$6E ARIT—V a3y TORE

20164E 1 H 22 A OK) (o, i EREREDEHRICET MR —27 v a v 7)) LEL
T, BT HEFROSHEEIC TV —r > a vy 72 L REICT eI 5%248#H), 4 A
X 70 ARREOSIMERN LG L (LB THE TE22I#E 58 44),

U—rvay X TIEE7HBE0REZER THL VT VIRMR, BT HOREEY DI
AR (ZHE - THE, %) 20154 1 A 156 BFFFICTHEE oo 7oA TP U Ly
WO, REBMALTHDL LV T U T S BIINT T A D5 BRI & B 5 B

DOiER 2 RE LT,

STATEMENT OF THE |

PROBLEM
Solid Waste Services
Total waste generation: 182,500 .
tonnes!year (Average 500 M3W Analysis and
tonneslday) Characteristics in 2010

Waste collechion: Approximately
100%

Final landfill: 114 975 tonnes/year
(315 lonnesiday)

® Organic
= Plastic
= Paper
= Metal

u Glass

= Others

AT YU RG5O

The Inayawan Sanitary Landfill started
commercial operation on September 11, 1998

AT T G G

[Problems in disposing wastes at the Consolacion landfill

= Barangay trucks not in good condition;
m Long distance from barangays to Consolacion landfill

tausing detays;

m Narrow road leading to the Consolacion landfill;

m Marrow road at the Consolacion landfill also causes
accidents among barangay trucks. At least 14 incidents of
trucks had accidents within the Consolacion landfill site.

a2 T A~ D BEFE ) E R R

D7 VTIR ERER ()

WHRPEFEIX BT I AF v 70U A 7T L0 IS  Proposed plastic waste
recycling model] EBEHL THKL., BRITH L TSME L DODRERAMEIT- T,
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Republic of the -Philippi.ne.s
City of Cebu

Solid Waste Management Workshop
22 Jan 2015, 8:30 AM to 1:00 PM @ (venue: Social Hall, 4™ Floor Legislative Building)

Programme
08:00-08:30 Arrival & Registration
08:30 - 09:00 Preliminaries
a. Welcome Remarks Hon. Nida C. Cabrera
City Councilor
Chairperson, Committee on Environment
b. Message(s) Hon. Mayor Michael L. Rama
City Mayor

Atty. Janeses Ponce
Chairperson, Solid Waste Management Board

09:00 - 09:15 Rationale and Workshop Objectives Facilitator

09:15-09:45 Introduction to the Current
Solid Waste Management Initiatives
in Cebu City Hon. Nida Cabrera
»  Plastic Waste Recycling: Mansei, Nishihara
+*  Landfill Closure Plan
* E-Waste Management

09:45 - 10:15  Proposed plastic waste recycling model Mr. K. Eguchi, Nishihara Corporation, Japan

10:15 - 10:45 Proposed e-waste management model Mr. Simamura, Nippon Magnetic Dressings,

Japan

10:45-11:00 TeaBreak
11:00 - 11:30 Experience sharing: Integrated

solid waste management

in Kitakyushu City Mr. ]. Sono, Deputy Director, Kitakyushu City
11:30 - 12:45: Discussion on developing an integrated

solid waste management strategy

for Cebu City Dr. D.G.].Premakumara
12:45-13:00 Conclusion and future plans Solid Waste Management Board

13:00 - 14:00 Adjournment and Lunch
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[V—2vavy? 2mEFEVRL (1,/2)]
KELL W22 T2 DH

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT WORKSHOP
lanuary 22, 2015

Social Hall 4™ Floor Legislative Building, Cebu City Hall, Cebu City, Philippines

Names

1.) Leonila N. Adarna
2.) Sharajen A. Julasiri
3.) lJoel B. Jopia

4.) Chris Fadriga

5.) Eric M. Surban

6.) Kazunobu Onogawa
7.) Tharee Kamuano
8.) Doung Thi Phoong Anh
9.) AtushiSanto

10.) Janya Sang — Ann
11.) Yasuhiko Homa
12.) Alan C. Dinampo

13.) Hermie Dela Cerna
14.) Hope Munos

15.) Francis Y. Paragas
16.) Agnes Vallejo

17.) AprilynRogador

18.) Mark Alabastro
19.)Teodoro B. Locson Ir.
20.) CRC Mohanty

21.) Prof. Agamuthu

22.) Prof. ATM Nurul Amin
23.)Velle Atienza

24.) Yoshiaki Totoki

25.) Ma. Emma Ramas
26.) Al Arquillano
27.)Onecita M. Abadijas
28.) Lilia R. LLanto

29.) PacienciaCandido
30.) Kosuke Kawai
31.)Kinue Sakurai

32.) Grace ). Carmelotes
33.) Ana Marie C. Cabigas
34.) Lutherlee Ignacio Soon

35.) Marie lean Guinto
36.)Marilou C. Teves
37.)Ronnel Botardo

Organization/ Department/ Barangay

University of San Carlos-Department of Chemistry

University of San Carlos-Department of Chemistry
Cebu Solid Waste Management Inc.

BIO Nutrient Waste Management Inc.

Office of City Councilor Nida Cabrera

Institute of Global Environmental Strategies (IGES)
Thailand Municipal League

NONRE Vietnam

Institute of Global Environmental Strategies (IGES)
Institute of Global Environmental Strategies (IGES)
Institute of Global Environmental Strategies (IGES)

Cebu Climate Change Association Inc., Solid Waste Mgt

Board

Bio Nutrient Waste Management Inc.
Pagtambayayong Foundation

Solid Waste Management Board {SWMB)

South Coast Metal Ent. Inc.

South Coast Metal Ent. Inc.

Kaabag sa Sugho

Cebu Common Treatment Facility, Inc. (CCTFI)/ CCCI
UNCRD/ Japan

Univ. Macaya

North South University

University of the Philippines Los Bafios

Institute of Global Environmental Strategies (IGES)
Bio Nutrient Waste Management, Inc.

Regional Centre of Expertise (RCE) Cebu

GKK Homeowners Association Inayawan

GKK Homeowners Association Inayawan

GKK Homeowners Association Inayawan

National Institute for Environmental Studies Japan
Japanese Association Cebu Inc.

SP — Alvin M. Dizon

Cebu Chamber of Commerce and Industry (CCCI)
Association of Barangay Councils (ABC) Board/ Brgy.
Inayawan

Barangay Kalunasan

Barangay Kalunasan

Cebu Common Treatment Facility, Inc. (CCTFI)
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KA N2 125 DH

38.)Lourdes Damazo
29.) Marilyn Tan
40.)Hope Munos

41.) Merlyn Knightlhene Cabreros

42.) Fidel T. Magno

43.) Leonardo O. Avellabon
44.) Artemio M. Banawa
45.) Liberty D. Ejoc

46.) Melissa Cardenas

47.) Patrick John Y. Lim
48.) Atty. ). B. Ponce

49.) Janis C. Redulla

50.) Frank Gajudo

51.) Johito Ovliar

52.) Edgar Batucan
53.)Junichi Sono

54.)Dr. D.G.J). Premakumara
55.)Mr. K. Eguchi

56.)Mr. Simamura
57.)Nida C. Cabrera

58.) Randy Navarro

IPl Foundation

IPl Foundation

Pagtambayayong Foundation, Inc.

Office of City Councilor Gabuya

Department Head, Inayawan Sanitary Landfill

Cebu E-Resource Recovery, Inc. (CERRI)/ CCTFI
Interfaith CCIM, Solid Waste Management Board
Office of City Councilor Nestor Archival
Environment

University of San Carlos-Department of Chemistry
Mayor's Office, Solid Waste Management Board (SWMB)
Office of City Councilor Roberto Cabarrubias
Barangay Mabolo

Barangay Talamban

Office of City Councilor Nida Cabrera

Environmental Bureau, Kitakyushu City

Institute of Global Environmental Strategies (IGES)
Nishihara Corporation, Japan

Nippon Magnetic Dressing, Japan

City Councilor

Cebu City Environment and Natural Resources Office
(CCENROQ), Solid Waste Management Board (SWME)
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